Important notice
Dear Customer,
On 7 February 2017 the former NXP Standard Product business became a new company with the
tradename Nexperia. Nexperia is an industry leading supplier of Discrete, Logic and PowerMOS
semiconductors with its focus on the automotive, industrial, computing, consumer and wearable
application markets
In data sheets and application notes which still contain NXP or Philips Semiconductors references, use
the references to Nexperia, as shown below.

hFE DC current gain VCE = 1 V; IC = 100 mA 160 - 400
PVR100AD-B_SER_1 © NXP B.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 31 October 2006 2 of 17
NXP Semiconductors PVR100AD-B series
Voltage regulator series
[1] Pulse test: tp ≤ 300 µs; δ ≤ 0.02.
Zener diode
VZ working voltage IZ = 5 mA
PVR100AD-B2V5 3.23 3.3 3.37 V
PVR100AD-B3V0 3.53 3.6 3.67 V
PVR100AD-B3V3 3.82 3.9 3.98 V
PVR100AD-B5V0 5.49 5.6 5.71 V
PVR100AD-B12V 12.7 13 13.3 V
Voltage regulator
VO output voltage IO = 10 mA [1]
PVR100AD-B2V5 VI = 4.5 V; Ictrl = 3.5 mA 2.25 2.5 2.75 V
PVR100AD-B3V0 VI = 5 V; Ictrl = 6.5 mA 2.7 3 3.3 V
PVR100AD-B3V3 VI = 5.3 V; Ictrl = 6.5 mA 3.07 3.3 3.53 V
PVR100AD-B5V0 VI = 7 V; Ictrl = 10 mA 4.65 5 5.35 V
PVR100AD-B12V VI = 14 V; Ictrl = 5 mA 11.4 12.3 13.2 V
Line regulation
∆VO/VO relative output voltage
variation
IO = 10 mA [1]
PVR100AD-B2V5 4.5 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 3.5 mA −10 - +10 %
PVR100AD-B3V0 5 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 6.5 mA −10 - +10 %
PVR100AD-B3V3 5.3 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 6.5 mA −7 - +7 %
PVR100AD-B5V0 7 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 10 mA −7 - +7 %
PVR100AD-B12V 14 V ≤ VI ≤ 40 V; Ictrl = 5 mA −7 - +7 %
Load regulation

Voltage regulator series
2. Pinning information
3. Ordering information
4. Marking
Table 3. Pinning
Pin Symbol Description Simplified outline Symbol
1 GND ground
2 n.c. not connected
3 VO output voltage
4 VI input voltage
5 VI input voltage
6 REXT base
1 32
456
006aaa694
D1
TR1
1 32
46 5
Table 4. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
PVR100AD-B2V5 SC-74 plastic surface-mounted package (TSOP6); 6 leads SOT457
PVR100AD-B3V0
PVR100AD-B3V3
PVR100AD-B5V0
PVR100AD-B12V
Table 5. Marking codes
Type number Marking code
PVR100AD-B2V5 T1
PVR100AD-B3V0 T2
PVR100AD-B3V3 T3
PVR100AD-B5V0 T4
PVR100AD-B12V T5
PVR100AD-B_SER_1 © NXP B.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 31 October 2006 4 of 17
NXP Semiconductors PVR100AD-B series
Voltage regulator series
5. Limiting values
[1] Device mounted on an FR4 Printed-Circuit Board (PCB), single-sided copper, tin-plated and standard
footprint.

PVR100AD-B3V0 3.53 3.6 3.67 V
PVR100AD-B3V3 3.82 3.9 3.98 V
PVR100AD-B5V0 5.49 5.6 5.71 V
PVR100AD-B12V 12.7 13 13.3 V
rdif differential resistance IZ = 1 mA
PVR100AD-B2V5 - 350 600 Ω
PVR100AD-B3V0 - 375 600 Ω
PVR100AD-B3V3 - 400 600 Ω
PVR100AD-B5V0 - 80 400 Ω
PVR100AD-B12V - 50 170 Ω
rdif differential resistance IZ = 5 mA
PVR100AD-B2V5 - 85 95 Ω
PVR100AD-B3V0 - 85 90 Ω
PVR100AD-B3V3 - 85 90 Ω
PVR100AD-B5V0 - 15 40 Ω
PVR100AD-B12V - 10 30 Ω
PVR100AD-B_SER_1 © NXP B.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 31 October 2006 7 of 17
NXP Semiconductors PVR100AD-B series
Voltage regulator series